SEK 000s NOTE Dec 31, 20191 Dec 31, 20182

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital 17,141 17,141

Other paid-in capital 1,975 1,975

Reserves –7,641 –7,207

Retained earnings, including profit/loss for the year 693,993 645,544

Shareholders’ equity attributable to Parent Company shareholders 705,468 657,453

Total shareholders’ equity 705,468 657,453

LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities 25 115,145 103,954

Long-term interest-bearing liabilities 7, 28 85,796 7,215

Total long-term liabilities 200,941 111,169

Accounts payable 21 33,202 32,366

Tax liabilities 25 799 349

Current interest-bearing liabilities 28 84,931 124,283

Other liabilities 10,715 6,878

Accrued expenses and deferred income 29 228,168 172,924

Total current liabilities 357,815 336,800

Total liabilities 558,756 447,969

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 30 1,264,224 1,105,422

1	 IFRS 16 compliance.
2 IAS 17 compliance.

17
GROUP

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT
OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

SEK 000s
Share

capital

Other
paid-in
capital

Translation
reserve

Retained
earnings including

net profit
for the year

Total shareholders’
equity attributable

to Parent Company
shareholders

Opening shareholders’ equity, Jan 1, 2018 17,141 1,975 –5,713 567,022 580,425

Profit for the year 78,523 78,523

Other comprehensive income for the year –1,495 –1,495

Comprehensive income for the year 0 0 –1,495 78,523 77,028

Closing shareholders’ equity, Dec 31, 2018 17,141 1,975 –7,208 645,545 657,453

Effect of IFRS 16 –1,963 –1,963

Opening shareholders’ equity, Jan 1, 2019 17,141 1,975 –7,208 643,582 655,490

Profit for the year 50,411 50,411

Other comprehensive income for the year –433 –433

Comprehensive income for the year –433 50,411 49,978

Closing shareholders’ equity, Dec 31, 2019 17,141 1,975 –7,641 693,993 705,468

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
RaySearch’s managed capital comprises shareholders’ equity. Changes in
managed equity are described above. For information about the terms for
the Group’s external borrowing, refer to Note 28. RaySearch’s long-term
financial target is high sales growth, with an operating margin of more than
40 percent. This target will be achieved by establishing RaySearch as the
leading global provider of treatment planning systems for radiation therapy
and oncology information systems.

RaySearch has the following dividend policy: The Board intends to pay
out approximately 20 percent of consolidated profit after tax to sharehold-